VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2020 Session

Budget Bill - HB29 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Health and Human Resources » Item 316 Mental Health Treatment Centers

Item 316	First Year - FY2019	Second Year - FY2020
State Health Services (43000)	\$244,851,323	\$259,088,038 \$256,198,777
Geriatric Care Services (43006)	\$49,604,517	\$49,604,517
Inpatient Medical Services (43007)	\$18,252,833	\$18,252,833
State Mental Health Facility Services (43014) Fund Sources:	\$176,993,973	\$191,230,688 \$188,341,427
General	\$192,455,049	\$233,372,078 \$230,482,817
Special	\$52,396,274	\$25,715,960

Authority: Title 37.2, Chapters 1 through 11, Code of Virginia.

A. Out of this appropriation, \$700,000 the first year and \$700,000 the second year from the general fund shall be used to continue operating up to 13 beds at Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute (NVMHI) that had been scheduled for closure in fiscal year 2013. The Commissioner of the Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services shall ensure continued operation of at least 123 beds.

- B. The Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services shall report by November 1 of each year to the Secretary of Finance and the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees on the number of individuals served through discharge assistance plans and the types of services provided.
- C. Out of this appropriation, \$850,000 the second year from the general fund shall be used to provide transition services in alternate settings for children and adolescents who can be diverted or discharged from state facilities.